

No. 22-321

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HEREDITARY CHIEF WILBUR SLOCKISH, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
ET AL.

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE JEWISH COALITION FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, THE SIKH COALITION,
THE AMERICAN ISLAMIC CONGRESS, AND
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

GENE C. SCHAERR
ERIK S. JAFFE
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI
HANNAH C. SMITH
KATHRYN E. TARBERT
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL*
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
1717 K St. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 787-1060
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL
Counsel of Record
KELSEY M. FLORES
MATTHEW E. MYATT
PARKER W. KNIGHT III
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC
6 Everett St., Suite 5110
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-4383
jmcDaniel@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Ninth Circuit’s failure to craft a case- specific remedy undercuts RFRA’s purpose of protecting religious minorities.....	5
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision ignores RFRA’s broad grant of authority to redress government interference with religious practice.	11
III. The Ninth Circuit’s decision violates this Court’s decisions and misapplies RFRA by deferring to the government’s untested assertions.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ackerman v. Washington</i> , 16 F.4th 170 (6th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 249 (1955)	13
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	7, 11, 12
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	5
<i>Comanche Nation v. United States</i> , No. CIV-08-849-D, 2008 WL 4426621 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 23, 2008)	7
<i>Davila v. Gladden</i> , 777 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	7, 12, 15
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	8, 15, 16, 17

<i>Knight v. Thompson</i> , 796 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Nw. Env't Def. Ctr. v. Gordon</i> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	13
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....	9, 15
<i>Sample v. Lappin</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D.D.C. 2007).....	9
<i>Schlemm v. Wall</i> , 784 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00399-BAH (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2016)	9
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F.Supp.3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	13
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....	12
<i>Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	8

<i>United States v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 828 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Va. Ry. Co. v. Sys. Fed’n</i> , 300 U.S. 515 (1937).....	13
<i>Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Williams v. Annucci</i> , 895 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 578 U.S. 403 (2016).....	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	12
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	12, 15
Other Authorities	
Allison M. Dussias, <i>Ghost Dance and Holy Ghost: The Echoes of Nineteenth-Century Christianization Policy in Twentieth-Century Native American Free Exercise Cases</i> , 49 Stan. L. Rev. 773 (1997)	10

Andrew R. Chow, ‘Come As You Are in the Family Car.’ Drive-In Church Services Are Taking Off During the Coronavirus Pandemic, TIME (Mar. 28, 2020, 9:30 AM).....	7
BOP Agrees to Provide Wine to Prisoner for Religious Rituals, Prison Legal News (Feb. 15, 2009)	9
Douglas Laycock, <i>Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> (1st ed. 1985)	13
Hannan Adely, <i>Can’t go to mosque during Ramadan during COVID? Families make ‘mini-mosques’ at home</i> , USA TODAY (May 20, 2020, 2:30 PM)	6
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785)	13
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 139 Cong. Rec. H2356-03 (1993) (statement of Rep. Hamilton Fish)	11
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 139 Cong. Rec. H2356-03 (statement of Rep. Chuck Schumer).....	11
Stephanie Hall Barclay & Michalyn Steele, <i>Rethinking Protections for Indigenous Sacred Sites</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 1294 (2021).....	10
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Minority Religions and the Religion Clauses</i> , 82 Wash. U. L.Q. 919 (2004)...	10
